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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant:
Mr R Steel FILLIN "Enter Complainant's name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

Applicant’s Representative:
Mr R Lang, Inter-Alliance Group plc

Pension arrangement:
Allied Dunbar Executive Pension Plan

No. P00035-001-BD/004 FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

Respondent:
Allied Dunbar Assurance plc

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Steel alleges that Allied Dunbar incorrectly calculated the tax-free lump sum due to him as part of his retirement benefits. As a result, he has suffered a financial loss and considerable inconvenience.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

PENSION ARRANGEMENT DETAILS AND RELEVANT REGULATIONS

3. The arrangement was an Executive Pension Plan (EPP) established by Mr Steel’s employer, (AM Environmental Services), of which Mr Steel was a controlling director. The EPP was arranged with Allied Dunbar. Being an occupational pension scheme, benefits taken from it were subject to Inland Revenue rules governing such schemes.

4. The Personal Pension Scheme (Transfer Payments) Regulations 2001 require that on transfer from an occupational scheme a certificate, must be supplied “signed by the administrator of the paying scheme, which shows that the proposed transfer payment does not exceed the maximum amount which may be transferred from an approved retirement benefits scheme or relevant statutory scheme to a personal pension scheme calculated in accordance with Appendix XI of "Occupational Pension Schemes Practice Notes (IR 12)" published by the Board on 22nd January 2001”. Additionally, where the scheme member has been a controlling director of any employment to which the transfer relates in the previous 10 years, the maximum tax free cash available from the transferring scheme must be certified.

5. The Inland Revenue allows pension benefits emerging from occupational schemes to be calculated based on certain definitions of final remuneration. For a controlling director, this remuneration – as set out in the Inland Revenue’s Occupational Schemes Practice Note (IR12) – is:

“the yearly average of total emoluments from the employer which are assessable to income tax…for any 3 or more consecutive years ending not earlier than 10 years before the relevant date”

MATERIAL FACTS

6. Late in 2001, Mr Steel’s Independent Financial Adviser (Inter-Alliance), was advising Mr Steel on taking his retirement benefits. Inter-Alliance recommended that Mr Steel transfer his fund from the EPP to a personal pension plan (PPP).

7. According to Allied Dunbar, it was asked by Inter-Alliance on 20 September 2001 to provide the paperwork needed for Mr Steel to transfer his EPP benefits to a PPP with another pension provider. In October, Inter-Alliance orally provided salary information to enable Allied Dunbar to calculate the maximum tax free lump sum that would need to be certified on transfer to a PPP. The salary information was:

Tax year ending
Salary


1999
£35,000


2000
£35,000


2001
£200,000


2002
£35,000
(estimated)

8. In November, Allied Dunbar obtained revised salary information, purportedly from the finance director of AM Environmental Services, via a consultant (Nick French) from within the same group as Allied Dunbar. This information was:

 Year ending
Salary


November 1999
£32,100


November 2000
£35,327


November 2001
£42,336


9. Based on the later information, Allied Dunbar calculated Mr Steel’s certified tax-free cash to be £50,823.79. This was confirmed in a letter to Nick French dated 20 November 2001.

10. On 17 December 2001, the transfer from the EPP to the PPP was effected.

11. In February 2002, at Inter-Alliance’s request, the PPP provider sent a copy of the tax-free cash certificate to them. This showed the certified tax-free cash to be £131,202.05 as at 11 December 2001.

12. In response, Inter-Alliance wrote to Allied Dunbar on 19 February, “It has come to our attention that the Certified Tax Free Cash figures vary considerably. In particular in your letter of 20th November 2001 the Certified Amount for Mr Steel was £50,823.79. I also attach correspondence …stating the Certified Amount as being in excess of £131,000”.

13. Allied Dunbar explained that the reason for the discrepancy was due to the salary information provided. The lower tax-free cash had been calculated based on the salaries provided in November 2001 - see paragraph 0. The higher tax-free cash had been calculated based on the alternative salary information – paragraph 7. Allied Dunbar asked Inter-Alliance to provide new salary information to enable an accurate tax free cash figure to be calculated.

14. On 20 February 2002, the PPP provider, at the request of Inter-Alliance, released a tax-free cash payment from the PPP of £52,900 of which £50,823.97 was the certified tax-free cash from the EPP. At a later date, a further payment of tax-free cash was made, making a total of £74,253.47. Allied Dunbar has indicated that this represented 25% of the PPP fund, making the fund value at the time of payment, £297,013.88.

15. Allied Dunbar recalculated the tax-free cash to be £107,736.56 and explained the method used in a letter to Inter-Alliance dated 27 February. In relation to final remuneration, Allied Dunbar wrote, “FPS [final pensionable salary] = £75,657.33 (an average of 1999-2001 remuneration - £32,100.00, £32,100.00, £37,000.00 and £125,772.00 = £226,972.00 / 3 = £75,657.33)”.

16. Mr Steel wrote to Inter-Alliance on 4 March 2004 expressing his dissatisfaction with the situation regarding his tax-free cash. He said that he was looking to achieve the maximum tax-free lump sum available from his pension arrangements and said the tax free cash “has been quoted as being between £50,823.79 to £131,202.05, this figure then being reduced to £75,000, which has been taken and now increased to £107,000 although I believe it is not now possible to receive the additional £32,000”. He said that he had therefore arranged a loan for £32,000, over 10 years, to make up the shortfall in funds that he required towards the building costs of a new home in Spain.

17. In March 2002, Inter-Alliance complained to Allied Dunbar, on Mr Steel’s behalf, saying amongst other things:

17.1. Allied Dunbar had provided three different tax free cash figures. Part of the reason for incorrect calculation of the tax free cash was Allied Dunbar’s failure to take into account a retained benefit;  

17.2. Mr Steel had been “disadvantaged through a reduced entitlement to tax free cash”. He had also been financially inconvenienced since tax free cash payment had been delayed awaiting correct figures from Allied Dunbar; and

17.3. Mr Steel had borrowed £32,000 to finance a project that he had expected to be able to fund with his tax-free cash.

18. In response, Allied Dunbar said;

18.1. it was understood that Mr Steel had to borrow £32,000 “to cover the shortfall between his actual tax free cash entitlement and the amount he was expecting to receive”;

18.2. tax free-cash figures had been provided on various occasions using the information supplied at those times. Allied Dunbar should not have overlooked the retained benefit;

18.3. Mr Steel had transferred his EPP fund to a PPP where the maximum lump sum that could be paid was the lesser of the certified amount and 25% of the PPP fund. The correct certified tax-free cash from the EPP was £107,736.56. It was thought that the PPP fund was around £287,600 so the maximum allowable tax free cash would be £71,900 – ie 25% of the fund; and

18.4. it apologised for errors that could have been avoided but said that “even though we did eventually certify a lower tax free cash than previously advised, this has not had an impact of [sic] the amount of tax free cash Mr Steel was entitled to receive from the personal pension plan as he was being restricted to 25% of the transferred fund”. Therefore, no compensation payment would be made to Mr Steel.

19. Inter-Alliance responded that Allied Dunbar did not appear to understand the nature of the loss that had flowed from their negligence. Inter-Alliance explained that the advice to Mr Steel to transfer to a personal pension plan was partly based on the lower certified tax-free cash since this indicated that the transfer was “neutral in terms of Tax Free Cash”. However, the transfer was not neutral since it emerged later that had Mr Steel remained in the EPP, he could have received tax-free cash of around £107,000.

20. Allied Dunbar further investigated Mr Steel’s situation and on 24 July sent the results to Inter-Alliance. Allied Dunbar said:

20.1. “administration of Mr Steel’s claim was not at the level he has every right to expect”. Errors had been made in the original certification of tax free cash and since it was Mr Steel’s aim to maximise his tax free cash, “it would have seemed more appropriate to cancel the personal pension plan and for the funds to be returned to the executive pension plan”; and

20.2. Mr Steel had suffered a loss of expectation but had received the tax-free cash to which he was entitled under personal pension plan rules.

21. The option of reversing the transfer was explored by Inter Alliance and Allied Dunbar but the PPP provider felt unable to agree to such a transaction.

22. Mr Steel referred his complaint to me. In response, Allied Dunbar said:

22.1. when the tax-free cash of £50,823.79 was certified, Inter-Alliance was given details of the final remuneration used in the calculation. This had not been queried at the time; 

22.2. when the tax free cash was certified, on transfer, to be £131,205.02 this was based on the higher salaries because the earlier information containing lower salaries had been mis-filed;

22.3. the certification on transfer was dated 17 December 2001. Allied Dunbar supplied this to the PPP provider but do not know if illustrations were issued by the PPP provider showing this new information; and

22.4. the transfer from the EPP could have been reversed in February 2002 when the tax free cash details became known to Inter-Alliance although Mr Steel would not then have been able to access his retirement benefits until his Normal Retirement Date in November 2002.

23. Inter-Alliance make the following points:

23.1. Allied Dunbar has been remiss in that it failed to deal efficiently with important documents and relied on aged and verbal salary information when certifying the tax free cash at the time of transfer;

23.2. Inter-Alliance was not made aware of the change in the tax free cash amount until 14 February 2002;

23.3. Inter-Alliance was told by Allied Dunbar’s Client Services Department, in a telephone conversation, that the transfer from the EPP could not be reversed. Details of this conversation were subsequently not available from Allied Dunbar; 

23.4. in addition to the reduction in Mr Steel’s  tax free cash expectation of £32,000, Inter-Alliance considers that Mr Steel has also suffered financial loss since he will pay income tax on the income provided by whole of the remainder of his pension fund; and

23.5. Inter-Alliance acted in good faith on information provided to it by third parties.

CONCLUSIONS

24. Mr Steel alleges that Allied Dunbar incorrectly calculated his tax-free lump sum. Allied Dunbar agree that errors were made in that a retained benefit was not taken into account in the original calculation and, at the time of the transfer, the tax-free cash calculation was carried out with incomplete salary information.

25. In 2001, if Mr Steel wanted to obtain tax-free cash, his only option was to transfer to a PPP and take retirement benefits from it. Inter-Alliance argue that, had the higher tax free cash figure been provided earlier, the advice to Mr Steel would have been to remain in the EPP until November 2002. This implies that Mr Steel would have needed to fund his project by other means between July 2001 and November 2002.

26. Inter-Alliance has stressed that provision of the maximum possible tax-free cash was a primary objective for Mr Steel.  If that were so, it is strange that Inter-Alliance did not query the figure of £50,823.79 provided by Allied Dunbar. Inter-Alliance had provided salary data suggesting a final remuneration of around £90,000. As Mr Steel’s adviser it must also have been aware of his service with AM Environmental Services; alarm bells should have rung when such a low tax-free cash figure emerged.

27. Mr Steel and his advisers claim that as a result of errors by Allied Dunbar a financial loss was suffered of around £32,000, being the difference between the certified tax-free cash and the amount actually paid.  The difference between what Mr Steel might have expected and what he actually received was in fact  £33,483. However, he could only have received this extra £33,483 by remaining in the EPP until November 2002. It was not available to him at the time he decided to transfer. It seems to me that the claim is made on a false premise. 

28. By the time the transfer took place in December 2001, Allied Dunbar had been given two sets of salary information. One set from Inter-Alliance in October and the other from AM Environmental Services, via Nick French, in November. At the point of transfer, Allied Dunbar certified Mr Steel’s tax free cash as £131,202.05, based on the final remuneration suggested by the first set of salaries. Allied Dunbar should not have mis-filed the later set and should therefore have been in a position to query which salary data was correct. Further, this second tax-free cash figure was overstated since Mr Steel’s retained benefit had not been taken into account.

29. Allied Dunbar later calculated the correct tax free cash to be £107,736.56 (although the method of calculating final remuneration as set out in the letter of 27 February 2002 – paragraph 15 – appears to be incorrect. Four years’ salaries have been used;  dividing the sum of those salaries by three does not produce an average). 

30. Had the mooted reversal of the transfer and repayment of the monies to the EPP been carried out, Mr Steel would have received the higher tax-free cash, but later than anticipated.

31. The allowable tax-free cash from the PPP was the lesser of the certified amount or 25% of the fund value of the PPP. The PPP fund value of £297,013.88 would provide tax-free cash of £74,253.47. So, even if the certified amount was higher, the maximum tax-free cash available to Mr Steel was £74,253.47 and this is what he received.

32. I do not uphold Mr Steel’s complaint that Allied Dunbar has caused him any financial loss.

33. The level of service provided by Allied Dunbar has been far from what might be expected. By its own admission, data was mis-filed and there were mistakes in calculations.  I consider that this amounts to maladministration and as a result, Mr Steel has suffered injustice in the form of significant inconvenience. I make a direction below in recognition of this. 

DIRECTION
34. Within 28 days of this determination Allied Dunbar shall pay £300 to Mr Steel as compensation for the injustice identified in the preceding paragraph.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

21 September 2004
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